
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 30.06.14 

 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE  

08 July 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Ball, Mrs. Bosley, Butler, Mrs. Cook, Fittock, Hogarth, Horwood, 

Maskell, Miss. Stack and Miss. Thornton 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Appointment of Chairman   

 
 

 
2. Appointment of Vice Chairman   

 
 

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 1 May 2014, as a correct record. 

 

  

4. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

5. Actions from Previous Meeting  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 

 
6. Update from Portfolio Holder   

 
Cllr Hogarth 

 
7. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if 

any)  

 

 

 
 

 

8. Confirmation of Working Groups  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
Vanessa Etheridge 

Tel: 01732 227199 

9. Car Parking Technology Working Group - verbal 

update  

 

 

 
 

 

10. Emergency Plan update  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
Richard Wilson 

Tel: 01732 227262 

11. Local Enterprise Partnership Regulations Bid  (Pages 19 - 30) 

 
Richard Wilson 

Tel: 01732 227262 

12. Economic Development Strategy – Consultation 

Draft 

  

(Pages 31 - 60) 

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 227335 

13. Work Plan  (Pages 61 - 62) 

 
 

 



 

 

 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

21 
 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Hogarth (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Horwood (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Butler, Ms. Chetram, Mrs. Cook, Davison, Fittock  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Ball and Maskell 

 

 

 

39. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Committee held on the 26 February 2014, be 

approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 

40. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none.  

 

41. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The Health and Communities Manager advised Members that information on Local 

Dementia Support Services had been put on the District Council’s website. There was 

now a Kent 24 hour helpline run by specialists which was available for those living in 

Kent with questions regarding Dementia. 60 front line SDC Officers had received training 

for Dementia awareness and it was hoped that training could be run for Members and 

Service Managers. It was being investigated whether the signage in the Council reception 

could be changed to help those suffering with Dementia. It was confirmed that there 

would be Officers attending the Dementia Friends event on the 21 May 2014. 

 

The Health and Communities Manager advised that action 2 had been completed and 

Members of the Health Liaison Board had received their information packs from Carers 

First. If other Members required the packs more could be requested.  

 

42. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Chairman and Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development reported 

that ‘real Business’, the Council’s Business newsletter was circulated to 650 business in 

the District and also to Members at the end of each month.  Businesses could sign up for 

the newsletter on the District Council’s website and it was being investigated how to 

increase the number of businesses registered for the newsletter.  Members suggested 

whether the subject title of the email should be changed.  

 

It was suggested that a working group could look into ways to raise awareness of the 

newsletter, and that someone from a business should be invited as they would have the 

knowledge of what businesses were looking for.  It was also suggested that Cllr. Miss. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 1 May 2014 

22 

 

Stack could be able to provide some advice on marketing techniques.   Cllr. Horwood and 

Cllr. Hogarth expressed their interested at sitting on a working group should there be 

sufficient interest.   

 

Members were also advised that the Economic Development consultation was still 

underway and that a few key businesses and groups had not yet responded. The 

questions were available on the website.  The Chairman expressed his thanks to officers 

for the way the face to face consultations were held.   

 

43. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if any)  

 
Members noted the referral from Cabinet, which requested the Committee to set up a 

working group to look at car parking technology. Members discussed what car parking 

technology could include and that advances in technology could cause problems for non 

computer users. They queried whether this was something the scrutiny working group 

had looked at. Members expressed their preference for the working group meetings to 

take place in the evening. 

 

Resolved:  That 

 

a) the working group examine car parking technology such as smart ticketing   

and; 

 

b)  the membership include Cllrs Mrs. Bosley, Butler, Ms Chetram and Hogarth. 

  

44. To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  

 
Cllr. Mrs Cook, Chairman of the Health Liaison Board, expressed her thanks for the 

nu
[...]
ook on apprentices with a passion for food. They were 

involving young people from the District and, as the placements for young people had to 

be  near to where they lived, local businesses would also be involved.  

 

It was discussed how prepared young people were for employment and further training. 

Feedback which had been received by those in the LSP Employment Sub Group 

suggested many lacked interview skills, lost work placements due to their social media 

footprint, and were not dressed appropriately. Members also questioned whether schools 

still arranged work experience placements and what schools were doing to help their 

students.  The Health and Communities Manager informed members that KIASS, one of 

the LSP Partners were doing a lot of work with the young people and the courses being 

led by K College also helped. Members were advised that Job Centre Plus was preparing 

drop in centres and that two local schools had Career Advisors sitting on the LSP 

Employment Sub Group. Knole Academy was working with the Employment Sub Group to 

hold a careers day in the autumn and Officers were working with the school to organise 

this event.  

 

Resolved:  That a future report be submitted on the progress of the LSP 

Employment Subgroup. 

 

46. Funding Schemes Available For Businesses In The Sevenoaks District  

 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business presented a report that advised Members of 

the funding, grants and loans available to businesses in the Sevenoaks District through 

the District Council or it’s partners. She advised Members that business cards had been 

produced to promote Escalate and asked Members who could help promote the scheme 

to take a supply of the cards. There were 11 applications in the pipeline from businesses 

in the Sevenoaks District, the second highest number in the area of benefit. 

 

Members were updated that since the report had been written two applications had been 

received for the Flood Support grants and 20 expressions of interest had been made for 

the Flood Repair and Renew grants. The Central Government guidelines had only just 

been published for the Repair and Renew grants and the local Guidelines would be 

presented to Cabinet for approval at its May meeting. Members would be informed when 

applications in their ward were made.   

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 1 May 2014 

24 

 

The Business Area improvement Fund had £10,000 obtained from the Sevenoaks 

District Community Plan Delivery Fund. Information was available on the website and 

InShape the Council’s magazine.  

 

Members raised concerns that the website was the main place where information was 

available, and not everyone would think to look on the website. Information should be 

placed in other locations such as banks, train stations and post offices.  

 

Action 1: Chief Officer Communities and Business to ensure information is 

available in other locations other than the District Council’s website.  

 

Concerns were raised at the additional pressure the grant applications could have on 

officer resources. In response the Chief Officer Communities and Business advised that 

Kent County Council (KCC) was the responsible body for Escalate and the District 

Council’s role was to publicise the scheme. Members were informed that the Officer 

responsible for dealing with the grants had prior experience, and was well-versed in the 

Council’s grant-making protocol. The repair and review grant scheme needed technical 

advice in addition and a corporate group had been set up to deal with these.  

 

As a way of promoting the work of the Council when submitting an application for the 

grant scheme applicants were automatically included on the distribution list for ‘real 

Business’.  

 

Resolved:  That the report was noted.  

  

47. Volunteer Award Scheme (Discussion)  

 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business advised Members that a Volunteer Award 

Scheme had been recommended as a way to celebrate the work that the voluntary sector 

undertook within the District. It was suggested that there could be different awards 

available in recognition of the work that had been done. Members were advised that 

there would be limited cost implications. Members questioned whether local businesses 

could be approached for sponsorship, and questioned the implications on Officer time 

resources. It was noted that other volunteer awards take place such as the Triangle 

awards, Police and KCC Social Services. The Chief Officer Communities and Business 

advised that the volunteer awards would be specific to the District but could also reaffirm 

what others had achieved through the other awards.  

 

The Chief Officer Communities and Business advised that sponsorship could be 

investigated. The Communities and Business team had good experience for organising 

events and this would not take too much organising, particularly if the voluntary sector 

itself was involved in the organisation. Members agreed that this would be a good idea.  

 

Resolved:  That a further report be submitted to a future meeting.  

  

48. Work Plan  

 
Members agreed that the work plan for October and February be populated at the 

meeting in July and that the Parking working group feedback and Introduction to the 

Business Development Manager be added to the work plan for the July meeting. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 1 May 2014 

25 

 

The Chairman thanked the Committee for their work over the past year. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.25 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 01.05.14 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 

Chief Officer Communities and Business to 

ensure information is available 
[...]
e 

District to date; 

(ii) any additional work that might usefully be undertaken by the Council; 

(iii) consideration as to whether the Council has a role in promoting private 

broadband provision through small providers. 

 

c) The Working Group to regularly report back on its findings to the Advisory 

Committee via ‘Action Sheets’.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 

 

3. The membership was agreed as Cllrs. Ball, Hogarth, Horwood, Piper and Scholey. 

4 Cllrs. Piper and Scholey are no longer on this Committee. 

Car Parking Technology Working Group  

5 At the meeting held on 1 May 2014 (Minute 43), following agreement with 

Cabinet,  it was resolved that a Working Group be set up to consider car parking 

technology such as smart ticketing and the membership be Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, 

Butler, Ms Chetram and Hogarth. 

6 Cllr. Ms Chetram is no longer on this Committee. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None directly arising from this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

Working groups are only constituted for a municipal year, and must be reconstituted each 

new municipal year.  Members would only be allowed to claim travel expenses for 

formally constituted working groups. 

Equality Impacts  
 

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have potential to 

disadvantage or discriminate 

against different groups in the 

community? 

No  

b. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

No 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

  

 

Conclusions 

Members should consider whether they wish the three working groups to continue to 

meet, agree the membership and reconfirm the terms of reference for each one. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 8



 

Background Papers: Economic & Community Development Advisory 

Committee – Agendas and Minutes 2013/14 

Christine Nuttall 

Chief Officer for Legal and Governance 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EMERGENCY PLANNING UPDATE 

Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee – 8 July 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For information 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: This report provides an update to the Advisory Committee on 

current Emergency Planning practises and procedures. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Safe Communities; Healthy Environment; 
sustainable economy and effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. R Hogarth 

Contact Officer(s) Kevin Tomsett – Head of Parking and Surveying Services 

Ext: 7368 

Recommendation to Advisory Committee:  That the Committee note the report. 

Introduction and Background 

1 Members last considered a report on emergency planning at the Services Select 

Committee on 10 June 2008.  Since that time the arrangements for the Council 

fulfilling its statutory duties with regard to emergency planning have changed 

considerably. 

2 Following a budget saving agreed in 2010, the post of a dedicated Emergency 

Planning Officer was deleted from the establishment and responsibility for the 

function was absorbed into the Building Control team with a greater emphasis on 

corporate responsibility and greater resilience in knowledge and response being 

spread over a number of Officers rather than through one dedicated Officer. 

3 An internal audit of the Emergency Plan was undertaken prior to the 2012 Olympic 

and Paralympics Games and recommendations made, however, due to the unique 

demand of this period and the District being a host Authority to the Paralympic 

Road Cycling Event, bespoke PAN Kent Multi agency plans were put in place for 

this event. 

4 The key recommendation was to review the Emergency Plan to reflect the new 

management organisational arrangements. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



 

Statutory Responsibilities 

5 The Council has statutory responsibilities under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 

as a Category 1 responder, along with the ‘Blue Light’ emergency services, Kent 

County Council, the Environment Agency and the NHS. 

6 The District Council‘s main responsibilities are to provide humanitarian  assistance 

during any event or evacuation, immediate care and longer term housing needs 

whilst aiding recovery, and throughout any event assisting with multi agency 

response, sharing information and mutual aid. 

7 An Emergency is defined, under the Act as an event or situation which threatens 

serious damage to human welfare or the Environment. 

Major Emergency Plan 

8 The major emergency plan is a framework document cross referencing with 

Councils’ and other Agencies’ plans, consisting of numerous document, but 

principally are: 

- Major Emergency Plan 

- Mutual Aid Agreement 

- Contacts List 

- District Emergency Centre Operations 

- Business Continuity Plan 

9 As a result of the SDC organisational changes and those of the Emergency 

Planning team at KCC it has been necessary to review and update all the above 

plans, with the exception of the Business Continuity Plan, to ensure information 

held is current. 

10 These documents have not been reproduced in the report as they run to many 

pages, however, a copy has been made available in the Members Room and are 

available on the Members Portal. 

11 The Business Continuity Plan is currently under review and amendment and a 

Business Continuity Plan and Management System will be presented to your next 

Committee meeting. 

Key Roles and Responsibilities 

12 To increase resilience across the Council, and to embed Corporate responsibility, 

an Officer Emergency Planning Working Group has been set up chaired by the 

Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services, and 
[...]
E PARTNERSHIP) AND REGULATORY SERVICES 

Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee – 8 July 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This paper considers how local authority regulators in the South 

East might work with the LEP to help regulatory services work more effectively with 

business, with the aim of supporting economic regeneration. 

It introduces the Better Business For All (BBFA) scheme which aligns regulators with the 

current push to reduce red-tape and to support economic growth. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Supporting and Developing the Local Community 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. R Hogarth 

Contact Officer(s) Annie Sargent Ext. 3085 

Recommendation to: Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee 

It is recommended that Members endorse the Council’s involvement in this initiative. 

Reason for recommendation: If the Council supports its regulators being involved in this 

initiative, it will facilitate their access to skills and funding that will enable better cross 

working with regulatory agencies in the District, across the County and nationally. The 

programmes and projects that will be thus facilitated, will lead to reduced regulatory 

burdens and encourage greater prosperity for local businesses. 

Introduction and Background 

1. Good regulatory delivery provides essential protections from risks posed by day-to-

day business operation. It protects citizens from unsafe food and products, from 

public and occupational health risks, and from fraud and financial detriment. It also 

protects businesses, ensuring fair competition and a level playing field.  

2. Good regulation is also good business. This is an important message to convey to the 

business sector. Regulatory services should be seen to positively support businesses. 

It can reduce compliance costs by clarifying requirements, providing accessible
[...]
able to advise’ Lisa 

Westwood, Leicester City Council 

 

“All fire inspectors, without exception gained from the opportunity to meet partner 

regulators and broaden their awareness, put faces to names and have the opportunity to 

educate and publicise fire safety to others in the regulatory field”. Trevor McIlwaine, LFRS 

Better Partnerships 
� Business organisations and regulators meeting, discussing, developing ideas 

and working together to implement changes to the local regulatory system 

 

 ‘...in my business a meeting between my management team and a number of regulators 

was quite an eye opener to both sided in terms of the how each saw the problems of the 

workplace differently, and where discussion prompted by Better Business helped both 

sides to take a more constructive view of the way forward’ James Bowie, Belmont Hotel 

 

‘The benefits (of BBfA to businesses) are that business & regulators have stopped seeing 

issues as them v us and have started to understand each other’s points of view.’ Phil Bates 

IOSH 

 

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 11



 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY – CONSULTATION DRAFT 

Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee –8 July 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Communities & Business 

Status: For consideration 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: This report seeks comments from Members on the District Council’s 

Consultation Draft of the Economic Development Strategy  

This report supports the Key Aim of the Community Plan’s Dynamic & Sustainable 
Economy priorities and the District Council’s Corporate Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Hogarth 

Contact Officer(s) Joe Middleton Ext. 7128 

Recommendation to the Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee:  

Members views are sought in advance of circulation of the Consultation Draft to 

consultees.  

Reason for recommendation: to ensure that Members are happy with the Consultation 

Draft before it is released for consultation  

Introduction and Background 

1 The Sevenoaks District Community Plan makes a commitment to a thriving local 

economy where businesses flourish, where people have the skills for employment 

and where tourism is supported.  The Community Plan also commits to a 

sustainable economy where people can live, work and travel more easily and are 

empowered to shape their communities.  One of the Council’s five promises in the 

Corporate Plan is to support and develop the local economy.   

2 The Council’s Economic Development Strategy and Action Plan will help us to 

prioritise our ambitions and provide support for our local economy.  Officers and 

Members have been holding consultation workshops with interested groups such 

as Town & Parish Councils, town partnerships, business support and inward 

investment organisations, rural support groups, businesses, tourism groups, young 

people and Council officers engaged in associated work.  Members were invited to 

consultation workshops and this Advisory Committee held its own workshop.  

Businesses were also consulted by way of a survey which was e-mailed to them 

and publicised in the Council’s e-publication ‘real Business’.  The results of the 

consultation were used to inform this draft strategy. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 12



 

3 It is proposed to send the draft strategy out for consultation over the Summer with 

a view to bringing back a final draft to this Committee at its October meeting. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no financial implications associated with this consultation draft.  Work 

identified in the action plan will be funded within existing resources or from external 

funding where this can be accessed. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

There are no legal implications associated with this report.  A full risk assessment will be 

completed on the final document when it is drafted. 

Equality Impacts  
 
A full equality impact assessment will be completed on the final document
[...]

• Develop a programme of Digital 

inclusion with appropriate partners to 

• Funding is successfully applied for to 

improve broadband connectivity. 

• The number of communities accessing 

superfast broadband.  

• A programme of skills workshops/events 

is developed to support Digital Inclusion. 

• A Wifi service is set up in each main town 

in the District. 

P
age 58

A
genda Item

 12



 

 

27 

 

ensure that all residents and 

businesses have the skills to embrace 

new technology and connectivity. 

 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 12



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee Work Plan 2014/15 

8 July 2014  21 October 2014 12 February 2015 23 April 2015 

Emergency Plan update 

Economic Development Strategy 

& Action plan 

Business prospectus  

Car Parking Technology Working 

Group feedback  

 

Economic Development Strategy 

– final draft  

Business Continuity Strategy 

and System and Plan 

Community Grant Scheme   

 

 

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Actions from Previous Meeting
	8 Confirmation of Working Groups
	10 Emergency Plan update
	11 Local Enterprise Partnership Regulations Bid
	11 Appx 1 BBFA
	11 Appx2 BBFA-12-months-summary-

	12 Economic Development Strategy Consultation Draft
	12 Appendix- Consultation draft Economic Development Strategy

	13 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Hogarth (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Horwood (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Ball, Mrs. Bosley, Butler, Fittock, Maskell, Miss. Stack and 

Miss. Thornton 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres and 

Mrs. Cook 

 

 Cllr. Mrs. George was also present. 

 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Hogarth be appointed as Chairman of the Committee for the 

ensuing municipal year. 

 

(Cllr. Hogarth in the Chair) 

 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Horwood  be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Committee 

for the ensuing municipal year. 

 

3. Minutes  

 
With reference to the Volunteer Award Scheme, the Chief Officer Communities and 

Business advised that she had attended a meeting the previous week and the voluntary 

sector were fully supportive and happy to promote it.  It was hoped to launch this towards 

the end of November/early December 2014. 

 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 May 2014, 

be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

4. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

5. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions from the previous meeting were noted.  A Member advised that it should be 

made very clear that ‘Escalate’ was not for ‘start-ups’ but employment generation for 

existing businesses. 

 

 



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 8 July 2014 

2 

 

6. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development and Chairman of the 

Committee, advised that the Buckhurst 2 Car Park consultation had been progressing 

and the Economic Development Strategy was on the agenda, on the were moving in a 

positive direction.  Last financial year the budget had been approved for a Business 

Development Manager.  It had not been possible to recruit a suitable calibre of candidate 

and therefore the approach to this was being reconsidered.   

 

7. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 

 

8. Confirmation of Working Groups  

 

Members considered the previous years working groups and whether the groups were 

still required and if so reviewed the membership and terms of reference.   

Resolved:  That  

a) the Rural Broadband Working Group not be reconfirmed; and 

b) the Car Parking Technology Working Group be reconfirmed with the original 

membership and terms of reference as agreed on 1 May 2014 (Minute 43). 

Action 1: The Chief Environmental & Operational Services Officer to set up a 

meeting date for the Car Parking Technology Working Group in September 2014. 

 

9. Car Parking Technology Working Group - verbal update  

 
There was no update as the Group had not yet met. 

 

10. Emergency Plan update  

 
The Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services and Head of Parking and 

Surveying presented a report that provided an update on current Emergency Planning 

practices and procedures.  It was made clear that the Council had statutory 

responsibilities under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 as a Category 1 responder, along 

with the ‘Blue Light’ emergency services, Kent County Council, the Environment Agency 

and the NHS.  The District Council‘s main responsibilities were to provide humanitarian  

assistance during any event or evacuation, immediate care and longer term housing 

needs whilst aiding recovery, and throughout any event assisting with multi agency 

response, sharing information and mutual aid.  An Emergency was defined, under the Act 

as an event or situation which threatens serious damage to human welfare or the 

Environment 

 

A Member remembered that at a Select Committee it had been reported that an 

ammunitions dump had been found at a travellers site and asked what had happened.  



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 8 July 2014 

3 

 

In response the Head of Parking and Surveying advised that it had just been as he had 

taken on emergency planning.  The leisure centre had been used but it had not been for 

long.  In reality as it had been a small group it was more cost effective to put them up in 

a hotel than to keep them in the leisure centre. 

 

In response to a question, the Head of Parking and Surveying advised that the speed of 

notification of Members depended on the scale of the incident.  If it were small scale 

they would be notified as a matter of course, if it was a major incident they would inform 

at the earliest opportunity and keep as updated as frequently as they were able.  

Members agreed that it would be worth investigating a ‘flash’ service on the web pages 

for information on incidents to be more visible and readily available.  Another Member 

suggested that a ‘wash up' session should be built into the plan, it was clearly already 

carried out but should be clearly set out.  The Head of Parking and Surveying agreed that 

more could be done on the website but that it was also a question of the information 

being timely and useful.  Signposting was a key aspect, and he advised that they relied 

heavily on the Police for information. 

 

Action 2: The Head of Parking and Surveying to meet with the Communications 

Working Group. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

11. Local Enterprise Partnership Regulations Bid  

 
The Environmental Health Manager presented a report which set out how local authority 

regulators in the South East might work with the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to 

help regulatory services work more effectively with business, with the aim of supporting 

economic regeneration.   The report introduced the Better Business For All (BBFA) 

scheme which aligned regulators with the current push to reduce red-tape and to support 

economic growth.  If the Council supported its regulators being involved in this initiative, 

it would facilitate access to skills and funding that would enable better cross working 

with regulatory agencies in the District, across the County and nationally. The 

programmes and projects that would be thus facilitated, would lead to reduced 

regulatory burdens and encourage greater prosperity for local businesses. 

 

A Member queried whether there was an anonymous advice line, the Environmental 

Health Manager advised that it was not anonymous but business could contact then for 

advice but agreed that they were possibly frightened to do so.  This way forward hoped to 

address that and have businesses see them in a more advisory role rather than just 

enforcement.  Whilst this was a shift to promote and help there would always be 

enforcement and prosecution. 

 

A Member thought it was a great initiative that she would like to see on the Council’s 

website.   

 

The Environmental Health Manager advised that much work was guided by government 

practice and protocols so there were certain restrictions to what could be achieved, for 

example with food standards. 

 



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 8 July 2014 

4 

 

The Chief Officer Communities and Business reprised Members of the ‘team around your 

business’ approach the Council was now taking, ensuring that any contact with any 

department within the Council was as joined up as possible. 

 

Resolved:  That the Council’s involvement in the initiative be supported and 

endorsed. 

 

12. Economic Development Strategy Consultation Draft  

 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business presented a report which sought comments 

from Members on the District Council’s Consultation Draft of the Economic Development 

Strategy.  She advised that it was a very early draft arising from the workshop members 

had attended previously.  It was proposed to send the draft strategy out for consultation 

over the summer months with a view to bringing back a final draft to Committee in 

October.  Members were asked to take it away and feed back any comments to the 

report author within the next three weeks, copying the Chairman in. 

 

Members discussed the document.  During discussions it was agreed that  transport and 

infrastructure especially around the New Ash Green area and Swanley should be added.  

Comments included of quality  hotel accommodation for tourists and businesses within 

the District; lack of training facilities and more connections needed with colleges outside 

the district; and transport links. 

 

Members were asked to take it away and feed back any comments to the report author 

within the next three weeks, copying the Chairman in. 

 

Action 3:  Chief Officer Communities and Business to circulate the most recent 

health profiling information. 

 

Resolved:  That Members send in any further comments.   

 

 

13. Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted.  The Chairman advised that more items would be added as the 

year progressed, in the meantime if Members had any items added they should contact 

him. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.00 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


